CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

Board of Adjustment
Regular Public Hearing Agenda

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center
1901 South Alamo Street
Board Room

Monday, March 1, 2010
1:00 PM

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBERS

Liz Victor — District 1 Vacant — District 6
Edward Hardemon — District 2 Mary Rogers — District 7
Helen Dutmer — District 3 Andrew Ozuna — District 8
George Britton, Jr. — District 4 Mike Villyard — District 9
Vacant — District 5 Gene Camargo — District Mayor
Michael Gallagher — District 10
Chairman

Maria Cruz Paul Klein

Henry Rodriguez Mimi Moffat

Harold Atkinson Steve Walkup

1:00 PM — Public Hearing Call to Order.

Roll Call.

Pledges of Allegiance.

CASE NO. A-09-093: The request of Paul Heirs, for a complete variance from the requirement that a
minimum 20-foot front setback be maintained (\Volume 9506, Page 151 Deed and Plat Records of Bexar

County), in order to keep an existing carport on the front property line, 8919 Deer Park.

CASE NO. A-10-017: The request of Esther Ponce, for a special exception to allow a one operator
beauty/barber shop, 1220 Wyoming Street.

CASE NO. A-10-018: The request of Brown and Ortiz, P.C., to appeal the decision of the Director of
the Planning and Development Services Department to deny the registration of a non-conforming use for
a nightclub for the property located at 2907 Fredericksburg Road.

CASE NO. A-10-020: The request of Trudy E. Hamilton, for an 18-foot variance from the requirement

that a 20-foot perimeter setback be maintained for residential uses in a Planned Unit Development, in
order to keep an existing deck 2 feet from the rear property line, 13115 Brook Arbor.
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8. Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 10-006, Bulverde Marketplace, located at Bulverde and Loop
1604.

9. Consideration of cancellation of the March 15, 2010 public hearing.
9. Approval of the minutes from the regular meeting on February 1, 2010.

10. Executive Session: consultation on attorney-client matters (real estate, litigation, personnel and security
matters) as well as any of the above agenda items may be discussed.

11. Adjournment

Note: The City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment Agenda can be found on the Internet at: www.sanantonio.gov/dsd

At any time prior to the meeting, you may contact a case manager at 207-0170 to check the status of a case.

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT
This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary Aids
and Services are available upon request (Interpreters for the Deaf must be requested forty-
eight [48] hours prior to the meeting). For Assistance, Call (210) 207-7245 Voice/TTY.
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Subject Property Locations
Cases for February 1, 2010

Planning and Development Services Dept
City of San Antonio
(1/14/2010 - P. Trinkle)
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City of San Antonio
Plannmg & Development Services Department

Board of Adjustment
A-09-093
March 1, 2010

Applicant: Paul Hiers

Owner: Paul L. and Roxanne B. Hiers

Location: 8919 Deer Park

- Legal Description: Lot 15, Block 13, NCB 17643

Zoning: “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay
District

Subject: Front Setback Variance

Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Planner

Summary

The applicant is requesting a complete variance from the requirement fhat a minimum 20-
foot front setback be maintained, as recorded in Volume 9506, Page 151 Deed and Plat
Records of Bexar County.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified
Development Code (UDC). Notices were sent to property owners and registered
neighborhood associations within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on
February 11. The application was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official
newspaper of general circulation on February 12. Additionally, notice of this meeting was
posted at city hall and on the city’s internet website on February 26, in accordance with
Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code.

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

‘; - North R-6 Single-Family Residence
- South R-6 Single-Family Residence
East R-6 Single-Family Residence

~ West R-6  Single-Family Residence

Project Description




The applicant is requesting this variance to keep an existing carport as it is currently
located on the front property line. The structure in question was built without permits. This
case was initiated by the Neighborhood Action Division of the Housing and Neighborhood

-Services Department.

because the structure of the carport is supported, in part, by the frame of the house and the
removal of the carport would leave a “gaping hole” in the front of the house.:

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is not located within the boundaries of a Neighborhood or Community
Plan. The property is not located within the boundaries of a Neighborhood Association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 482(e) of the Unified Development Code, in order for a variance to be
granted, the applicant must demonstrate all of the following:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

It appears that the granting of the variance would be contrary to the public interest as
the carport may create a visual obstruction to motorists and pedestrians.

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in

unnecessary hardship.

The property does not appear to be characterized by any special conditions that would
create unnecessary hardship through the literal enforcement of the ordinance. The
subject property is typical of others in the area and is not of unusual shape or size. The
hardship stated by the applicant is self-imposed and has resulted in a notice of violation.

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial
justice will be done.

Staff does not believe that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed nor substantial
Jjustice done through the granting of the variance. The carport was built without permits
being sought and the property owners will not be denied the reasonable use of the
property through the denial of the variance.

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses
specifically authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is
sought is located.

..The. granting. of the variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those
~ uses specifically authorized in “R-6" zoning districts.

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

~~Theapplicant states that enforcement of the ordinance would result in severe hardship”



It does not appear that the granting of the variance will substantially injure the
appropriate use of adjacent conforming property. However, Staff believes that this
carport is dramatically out-of-scale within this neighborhood.

: 6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
L — circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created
by the owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the
result of general conditions in the district in which the property is located.

There do not appear to be any unique circumstances that support the approval of a
variance for this subject property.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that A-09-093, 8919 Deer Park, be denied because the findings of fact

—have not been satisfied as presented above. The plight of the owner is self-created and not
due to any unique physical characteristic of the property. Furthermore, the applicant has
not provided sufficient evidence of a hardship that is not merely financial.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Richland Hills, Unit — 5A Subdivision Plat
_ Attachment 4 — Applicant's Submitted Plot Plan
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Surrounqu Zomnquer;ci Use

) T

Clty of San Antonlo
' Planning & Development Services Department
—Staff Report

i
ﬁ.lg@an‘

~To: ~ Board of Adjustment
Case No.: A-10-017
Date: March 1, 2010
Applicant: Esther Ponce
Owner: Esther Ponce
Location: 1220 Wyoming Street
- Legal Description: The East 61.5 feet of Lot 16, Block 111, NCB 45
Zoning: “MF-33 AHOD” Multi- -Family Alrport Hazard Overlay District
Subject:  One Operator Beauty/Barber Shop

Prepared By: Mike Farber, Planner

Summary

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow a one-operator beauty or barber
shop. '

Procedural Requirements

The request was publiely- noticed in accordance with Sectlon 403 of the Unified -~

Development Code (UDC). Notices were sent 1o property owners and ‘registered
neighborhood associations within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on
February 11. The application was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official
newspaper of general circulation on February 12. Additionally, notice of this meeting was
posted at city hall and on the city’s internet website on February 26, in accordance wnth
Section 551. O43(a) of the Texas Government Code. '

North- RM-4 AHOD  Single-Family Residence
South RM-4 HS AHOD Single-Family ReSIdence

~East MF-33 AHOD - Vacant

West MF-33 AHOD Duplex




“Project Description

The appilicant is requesting this special exception to operate a one operétor barber or’

beauty shop. This special exception request may be approved for a two-year period only,

as this is the applicant’s initial application.

~ The applicant has proposed hours of operation to be 9:00 am to 7:00 pm, Tuesday through

Saturday. Weekly proposed hours of operation total 50 hours.

Compre’hens'ive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Downtown Neighborhood Plan.
The property is located within the boundaries of the Denver Heights Neighborhood
Association. As of February 23, staff has not received a response from the neighborhood
association.

Criteria for Review

" According to Section 482(h) of the Unified Development Code, in order for a special

exception to be granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the request meets each of
the following conditions (in addition to the requirements of Section 35-399.01):

1. The special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the chapter:
The requested special exception is in harmony with the spirit and purpose of this
chapfter in that the proposed one-operator beauty/barbershop will follow the specified
criteria established in Section 35-399.01 of the Unified Development Code.

2. The public welfare and convenience will be substantially served:

The requésted special exception will further serve the public welfare in that this

‘beauty/barbershan.will.operate within the parametfers.set forth by Sestion. 35-299.01.

and will serve as a public convenience within a residential area.

3. The neighboring property will not be substantially injured by such proposed use:

The granting of the special ekception will not alter the use of the property for which the
special exception is sought. The prlmary use of the subject property WI// remain a multi-, ,

famllyreS/dence a _ R

4. The special exception will not alter the essential character of the dlstnct and location in

which the property for which the speciatl exceptlon is sought:

It does not appear that the granting of the special exception will alter the essential

character of the district in which the subject property is located in that the proposed
- beauty/barbershop ‘has and will remain confined fo 25% or less of the gross floor area of
the primary reSIdence : :




5. The special exception will not weaken the general purpose of the district or the
regulations herein established for the specified district:

The purpose of the district is to promote the public health, safety, morals, or general
welfare. The granting of this special exception will not weaken this purpose nor v WI// it
~weaken the regulations established for this district. -

Staff Recommendation

The applicant has.indicated she will meet all of the limitations, conditions and restrictions
set forth in Section 35-399.01 of the UDC (a copy of the application indicating this is
attached with this packet). It appears that granting this special exception will allow the use
of a portion of this property as a beauty shop without altering the residential character of
the neighborhood. Staff recommends that A-10-017, 1220 Wyoming Street, be approved
for a two-year perlod with hours of operation not to exceed 50 hours. '

Attachments

- Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Applicant’s Submitted Site Plan




Wyoming St.

NCB 45
Block 111
Lot E 61.5 ft of 16
(PONCE
WYOMING
SUBD)

Beauty/Barber
Shop
11'-7"x12'-5"
143.8 sf
Total sf 641.6 sf

25'.g"

25'

\_

/

PIOt Plan for Scale: 1" approx. = 30'
Case A-10-017 § Council Distict 2

Board of Adjustment !i Legend

1220 Wyoming St

Planning and Development Services Dept
City of San Antonio
(1/28/2010 - P. Trinkle)




| oor@piann'e’r

9!9"

181t

Oft







C2NA

C2NA

NCB 8416
Block 2

)
% c2

R6 C

District

|

R6 H R6 H . R U e
Qr/ea is m/Alrport /Hazard ]Overlay/ R6 H

R6 C

NCB 8480 Block 29 h\
R4 /

R4 o
X
& R4
S
o’
90
NCB 8481

Block 24

Santa]Monica

c2
&
%
Re C
l.i \
Location Map
=
o
Nl [/
S Moodamn_ §| R
3 ©
\. N Y,

Board of Adjustment
Notification Plan for

Case A-10-018 :

Legend

Subject Property
200" Notification Boundary

Scale: 1" approx. = 100"
Council District 7

Planning and Development Services Dept
City of San Antonio
(1/4/2010 - P. Trinkle)




City of San Antonio
Plannmg & Development Serwces Department
- Staff Report

‘ ‘Board of Adjustment
Case No.: A-10-018

Date: . March 1, 2010

Applicant: Brown &‘Ortiz, P.C.

Owner: | MTZ Properties, LLC

Location: - 2907 Fredericksburg Road-

Legal Description: Lot 27, Block 2, NCB 8416 |

Zoning: ~ “C-3 R” General Commercial Restrictive Alcoholic Sales District
Subject: . - Appeal of an Administrative Official 3 o

Prepared By: Mike Farber, Planner

Summary

The applicant is appealing the decision of the Director of the Planning and Development
Services Department to deny the registration of non-conforming use for a nightclub for the
property at 2907 Fredericksburg Road. :

Procedural Reguirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified
Development Code (UDC). Notices were sent to property owners and registered
neighborhood associations within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on
February 11. The application was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official .
newspaper of general circulation on February 12. Additionally, notice of this- meeting was
posted at city hall and on the city’s internet website on February 26, in accordance -with
Seotlon 551. O43(a) of the Texas Government Code.

BEEEN

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

'North'  C-2 NA Apartments - ‘
South R-6 CD Senior Living Center

East C-2 Commercial Use

‘West  C-2NA Apartments




Project DesCription

The applicant is appealing the decision of the Director to deny the registration of a non-

‘conforming use for the property at 2907 Fredericksburg Road. The subject property is

zoned “C-3 R” .which is a high-intensity commercial district that allows a tavern or

nightclub by-right, however, the “R” suffix to the base zoning prohibits the sale of alcoholic -
- beverages for on-premise consumption. Therefore, a customary tavern or nightclub where

a customer may consume alcohol on premises is not allowed by-right on this property.
The City of San Antonio rezoned this property on November 5, 2009 in order to restrict the
sale of alcohol at this location. The property owner believes that they are entitled to non-

conforming use rights since they allege they mtended to open a nightclub at this location, -
- though one was never estabhshed

The applicant maintains that non-conforming use rights were established by means of
obtaining a lease and applying for a TABC license. However, the anticipated use was
never indicated on the aforementioned lease. Additionally, according to a time stamp on
the applicant's TABC application, the application was completed on August 7, 2009. The
zoning case that rezoned the subject property was initiated on June 3, 2009 by a Council

- Consideration Request. A use, as defined in the UDC, is the purpose for which land or

structures thereon is designed, arranged or intended to be occupied or used, or for which it
is occupied, maintained, rented or leased. Because it appears that there was not, and is

not currently, an established use on the property, and that the commercial lease does not

indicate a use, the Planning and Development Services Department denied the registration
of a non-conforming use on December 21, 2009. Additionally, the TABC application was
completed and submitied after the CCR was initiated; therefore the use was not
established prior to the initiation of the rezoning case.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Near Northwest Neighborhood'

Plan. The property is located within the houndaries of the Jefferson -Meighborhood
Association. As of February 23, staff has received no response from the nelghborhood

_assomahon

Criteria for Review

According to Section 211.009 (a)(1) of the Texas Local Government Code, The Board of
Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in an order, requirement,
decision or determination made by an administrative official in. the enforcement of this
subchapter or an ordinance adopted under this subchapter.

- The applicant has not prowded suffICIent documentation to suppon‘ the assert/on that the

Director made an error in the interpretation of the code. The code is clear in its definition
that a use is the purpose for which land or structures thereon is designed, arranged or

_intended to be occupied or used, or for which it is occupied, maintained, rented or leased. -
The-documentation provided in the application does not show that a use was e/z‘her Iegally‘

.estab/lshed or defined prior to the initiation of the rezon/ng case.




-~ Staff Recommendation

A tavern/nightclub use was not established at this location prior to the rézoning case being
initiated. The use was not in existence on the subject property prior to the rezoning case

initiation, and the use was not defined through the previously mentioned lease agreement.
Furthermore, a use was not established through the completion of the TABC application.
Staff recommends that the Board uphold the Director’s decision to deny the registration of a
non-conforming use for the property at 2907 Fredericksburg Road.

i S A Kb = e i M < e e [EP RN e S e R

~ Attachments - .
Attachment 1 — Location Map

~ Attachment 2 — City Attorney’s Legal Oplr_uon
Atatchment 3 - Application Cover Letter |




: 'v'—--WASumlnary 4Phe yse was not in existence at the tlme of Lhe initiation of the zon,ng case. - And even if a use -

- FROM: Norbert Hart. Deputy City Attorney, Development Services 2

SUBJECT: Non-conforming uée - 2907 Fredricksburg Road

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
CITY ATTORNEY'’S OFFICE.

Interdepartm_ental Correspondence

TO: Michael Bernard, City Attorney _ . ' ~ .

DATY: November 4, 2009

Issue: Has the owner or tenant of the property located at 2907 Fredricksburg Rbad established a non- -

conforming use for a Tavem/Nwhtclub'? .

Answer: No. A non—confoxmmg use is a use which was lawfully operated prior to the government action

J whwh made the use a use not permitted in the district in thch the use is located.

Backgroind: The first permit was an electrical permit for demolition issued June 5, 2009, Subsequenﬂy,"

there were two plumbing permits issued. An application for a Certificate of Occupancy was received July

9 2009 under the name Pulse, but was not finalized because inspections remain to be conducted. It appears
~that the Certificate of Occupancy inspections.caused building permits to be pulled to correct code-

deficiencies. The first building permit was applied for July 17, with the name “unknown tenant”, but was

never issued as a building permit, Two building permits under the name Club Pulse were app.ied for

October 23 and Oct 29 respectively as Walk through permits. Both have inspections remaining. There are
no closed permits and a valid Certificate of Occupancy has not been issued. For all thre: building permits,

including the unknown tenant permit that was never issued, the Planning and Development Department S .
- Hansen computer- system has the permits listed as no Alcohol dnd ne SOB. - -

he applicant asserts that the mere act of ob’tamlng a Iease and aoplymg fora TABC license cr eates a non-

conformmg use for a Tavern/Nightclub. The lease contains no provision relating to a particular use. In -

fact, the lease provision that would indicate a particular use of the leased space is left blank. Additionally,
the lease provisions regarding zo1ing and non- -conforming rights is simply superfluous without an intended
use being identified in the lease. . The permit apphcatlons indicate no alcohol and no sexually oriented

- business use. The application for non-conforming use rights does not indicate that the apphoatmn for a-
~ TABC license was ever submitted and if it was ever submitted, the date when it was submitted. The TABC
- application does have one date stamp. The date stamp by the TABC indicates that the application was
~ complete on August 7, 2009 when the surety bond was submitted. The zoning case was initiated on June 3,
2009 by a CCR initiated by Counuhnan Rodnguu ‘ o

could be estatlished by mgnmg a lease, submitting a TABC apphoatlon or the issuance of a permit by the

" city, none of these actions occurred prior to the initiation of the zoning case. Accordingly, the pxoperty
does not have non-conforming rights to a Tavern/Nightclub use.




KENNETH W. BROWN, AICP
DANIEL ORTIZ

PATRICK W. CHRISTENSEN
JAMES B. GRIFFIN

PAUL M. JUAREZ
OF COUNSEL

) 112 E. PECAN STREET
"SUITE 1360
SAN ANTONI10O, TEXAS 78205
TELEPHONE: 210.299.3704
FAX: 210.299.4731

January 20, 2010

- Mr. Mike Gallagher Via Hand Delivery
'Chairman, Board of Adjustment ‘
City of San Antonio '
1901 S. Alamo
San Antonio, Texas 78204

Mr. Roderick Sanchez : Via Hand Delivery
Director : :
Planning and Development Services Department

City of San Antonio _ '

1901 S. Alamo, 2™ Floor !

San Antonio, Texas 78204 . k

Re: Appeal of the Decision of the Planmng and Development Services
Department Regarding ‘the Registration of Nonconforming Use Rights for a
0.7226-Acre Tract of Land Located at 2907 Fredericksburg Road, San
Antonio, Bexar County, Texas (the “Subject Property’) Our File No.
9349 001 -

Dear Messrs. Gallagher and Sanchez:

* The purpose of this correspondence is to formally appeal the decision of the City of

San Antonio (COSA) Planning and Development Services Department (PDSD) regarding =
the registration of Nonconforming Use Rights for the Subject Property. Specifically, this

- 1s an appeal of the Director.of PDSD’s decision to deny the registration of Nonconforming
Use Rights for a nightclub on the Subject Property. This appeal is. made pursuant to
Sections 35-481 and 35-705 of the COSA Unified Development Code (the “UDC”), and -
Section 211.010 of the Texas Local Government Code (the “State Code™), Wthh

- specifically provide an appellate process for reversing a PDSD dec1s1on '

Background

: . The structure located on the Subject Property was constructed in 1975 and has been ‘
continuously used for commercial purposes since that time pursuant to its commercial

 zoning designation (the property was “C-3”, or a prior equivalent, until a COSA-initiated |
rezoning removed such zoning designation in December 2009). On March 10, 2009 a
commercial lease was executed between the owner of the Subject Property and RRCA, Inc.
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for the use of suite 101' as a nightclub referred to as “Club Pulse.” As discussed in further
detail below, multiple building permit applications necessary for the operation of a
nightclub were submitted to COSA before the COSA-initiated rezoning was commenced.

In addition, an application for a Mixed Beverage License was submitted to the Texas
“Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) for the operation a nightclub prior to the start of
the COSA-initiated rezoning. On June 25, 2009 the City Council approved a resolution
directing PDSD to initiate a rezoning of the Subject Property from “C-3” (General
Commercial™) zoning district to “C-2” (“Commercial”) zoning district. On October 29

'2009 an application for registration of Nonconforming Use Rights for a nightclub on the
Subject Property was submitted to PDSD (prior to the City Council’s final action on the
then-proposed rezoning). On December 3, 2009 the City Council approved an Ordinance
rezoning the Subject Property from “C-3” zoning district to “C-3R” (General Commercial
. Restrictive Alcohol Sales) zoning district. On December 21, 2009 PDSD notified our Firm
that the registration of nonconforming use rights for a n1ghtclub on the Subject Property
was denied.

Grounds for Appeal

\ Section 35-705 of the UDC (“Certificate of Nonconforming Use”) allows for an
applicant to appeal a determination by the PDSD Director regarding the denial of

Nonconforming Use Rights. Section 35-481 (“Appeals to Board of Adjustment’), in turn,

outlines the process for the appeal itself. In accordance with Section 35-481 of the UDC,

this appeal is submitted within thirty (30) days of the PDSD Director’s decision to deny the

registration of Nonconforming Use Rights for the Subject Property.

As stated above, an application for registration of Nonconforming Use Rights was

submitted to PDSD on October 29, 2009 requesting registration of a nightclub use on the

“Subject Property. The request was thade pursuant to Article VII and Appendix D of the
UDC, which outline the process and criteria for registration of nonconforming uses.

The UDC defines the word “use” as “the purpose for which land or structures
thereon ‘is designed, arranged or intended to be occupied or used, or for which it is

occupied, maintained, rented or leased” (emphasis added).” The UDC defines the phrase

“nonconforming use” as “any use which on or after the effective date of the ordinance
- from which this chapter is derived was lawfully operated in accordance with the provisions
of said ordinance but which use, by reason of amendment to said:ordinance, or other
governmental action, is not a permitted use in the district in which it is located.™ The
Texas Supreme Court has ruled that the applicable portion of the definition of the word:
“use” in the UDC must be inserted into the definition of “nonconforming use” in order to.

“""The structure on the Subject Property is currently divided into three suites numbered 101, 105, and 109.
Tms appeal (and the underlying request) for Nontonforming Use R1°hts applies only to suite 101:

'CITY OF SAN ANTONIO UNIFIED DEVELOPME\IT CODE APPENDIX A.

31d. At § 35- 702(a)(2)
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ascertain its true meaning.* In other words, the UDC phrase of “nonconforming use” must
be interpreted — as mandated by the Texas Supreme Court — to protect a purpose for which
land or structures are “intended to be occupied or used.” :

The phrase “lawfully operated” found in the definition of “nonconforming use” is
not defined in the UDC itself. Although the term is not defined in the UDC, the Texas
Supreme Court and Court of Appeals have both issued opinions regarding when a use must

~be considered “lawfully operating” for the recognition of Nonconforming Use Rights. In
1960, the Texas Court Appeals ruled that an “existing use” should mean the “utilization of
the premises so that they may be known in the neighborhood as being employed. for a
given purpose.”® The Court of Appeals later ruled, in 1966, that beginning construction
before passage of a rezoning ordinance can be sufficient to establish Nonconforming Use
nghts Most recently (and, perhaps most importantly), in 2002, the Texas Supreme Court
expanded on establishing Nonconforming Use Rights in the Board of Adjustment of the
City of San Antonio v. Wende (92 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2002)) by ruling that a lease for.
quarry operations, executed before the property was annexed and zoned for residential use,
established Nonconforming Use Rights, even though quarrymg had not begun prior to the
property being zoned for non- quarry uses. 7

Thus, the UDC and case lavv (all the way up to the Texas Supreme Court)
collectively confirm that for purposes of determining a nonconforming use, a use need not
be physically operating, but instead merely intended to be used along with sufficient
preparation undertaken for such use (e.g. executing a lease for a certain use or beginning
construction in preparation for the proposed use, both of which occurred in this instance!).
To be clear, if the intent and sufficient preparation for a use was in place for a property,
prior to the adoption of an ordinance or other governmental action (such as a COSA-
initiated rezoning), such intent and preparation shall establish a nonconforming use in

‘accordance with Ariicie Vi ofthe UBEC~Moreover, in this instance, there is 1o Goubt Hiat-———-r worommes o

the surrounding neighborhood was aware of the intended use since it was neighborhood
leaders that prompted the COSA-initiated zoning (as noted above, case law explains the
fact that the surrounding neighborhood is aware of a certam use ﬁlrther supports the
establishment of a nonconforming use). :

- In the end, the commercial structure located on the Subject Property was constructed

in 1975 and has been used for commercial purposes since that date pursuant to the “C-3”
zoning district (or prior equivalent) for the Subject Property. More recently, a portion of the
cOmmercial structure on the Subject Property (“Suite 101””) began being used — as defined in
the UDC and outlined in case law — for a nightclub referred to as “Club Pulse.” The nightclub
use began when a commercial lease was executed between the Subject Property’s owner and

* Board of Adjustmenz‘ of the City of San Antonio v. Wende, 92 S.W. 3d 424, 431 (Tex. 2002) and Huguley v.
Board of Adjustment of City of Dallas, 341 S.W. 2d 212 (Tex. Civ. App., Dallas 19060, no writ).
Huguley, 341 S.'W. 2d 212 at 218. See also City of Silsbee v. Herron 484 S.W.2d 154 (Tex Civ. App., -

Beaumont 1972, ref. nre. )
S Gala Homes, Inc. v. Board of Adjustment or Czty of Killeen, 405 SWZd 165 (Tex. Civ. App., Austm 1966,

error ref. n.re.). .
" See Wende, 92 S.W.3d 424.
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- RRCA, Inc. for a nightclub (Club Pulse). To further advance the nightclub use on the Subject

Property, RRCA, Inc. submitted an application for a Mixed Beverage License for Club Pulse
to the TABC. The intent and preparation/advancement for a nightclub continued as a
Certificate of Occupancy for a nightclub was applied for with the COSA and multiple building
permits were applied for in preparation for the nightclub use. As these building permits were
applied for and issued by the COSA, construction began on the Subject Property and COSA
inspections took place to advance the nightclub use. In addition to the intent and preparation
for the nightclub evidenced by the lease, TABC license, building permits, construction on the
Subject Property, and COSA inspections, the surrounding neighborhood showed on multiple
occasions that they knew what the given purpose for the Subject Property was. This is
evidenced by the multiple newsletters published by the surrounding neighborhood discussing
the nightclub (Club Pulse) on the Subject Property, as well as the filing of a challenge to the
TABC license and the circulation of a petition opposing the nightclub..

The specific items and dates ass001ated with the intent and preparation described above
are as follows:

1. 1975: Commercial _zbning adopted;

2. February 2009: Subject Property purchased by current owner, MTZ
Properties, LLC., for the purpose of leasing the property for commercial uses;

3. March 3, 2009: Commercial lease entered into between MTZ Properties,
LLC. ( “Landlord”) and April Villalobos, Ruben Villalobos, Roshanak
© Castillo, and Carlos Perez, doing business as “RRCA, Inc” and “Club Pulse” (
“Tenant”) for the operation of a nightclub on the SubJ ect Property referred to

as Club Pulse (see Exhibit “A”);

q

the TABC posted by Tenant on the Subject Property;

.5. _April 15, 2009: Letter received from representative of Apartments Northwest
~ (located adjacent to the Subject Property) informing Landlord of the
neighborhood’s knowledge of the plans for a mghtclub at the SubJ ect Property
~ (see Exhibit “B”). .

v6. Maz 19, 2009: Application for a mixed beverage permit for a nightclub on the
Subject Property submitted to TABC by Tenant (see Exhibit “C”)

7. May 29, 2009: Council Cons1derat10n Request (“CCR”) submitted to the City
Council by Councilman Justin Rodriguez requesting the initiation of a rezoning
of the Subject Property from “C-3” to a lower density district (see Exhibit -
“D”) .

8. June 25, 2009: City Council passes resolution 'direétiﬁg PDSD staff to initiate

a rezoning of the Subject Property from “C-3” to a “zoning district compatible -
with existing and surrounding land use” (see Exhibit “E”).
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10.

11.

12.

- nightclub use to approximately 80 neighbors who are aware of the nightclub

13.

- 14.

July 9. 2009: Application for a Certificate of Occupancy submitted to COSA
by Tenant for a nightclub use on the subject property (see Exhibit “F).
a. July 9, 2009 through December 23. 2009: COSA inspections are
continuously conducted on the Subject Property in connection with the
approval of the Certificate of Occupancy (see Exhibit “F”).

Julv 16, 2009: Application for a commercial plumbing permit submitted to
COSA in order to update existing plumbing in preparation for a nightclub use
on the Subject Property (see Exhibit “G”)

a. July 20, 2009 through July 23. 2009: COSA inspections conducted
on the Subject Property in connection with the approval of the above
plumbing permit (see Exhibit “G?).

b. January 12, 2010: = Above plumbing permit closed (i.e.
approved/finalized) in COSA permit database (see Exhibit “H”).

July 2009 through August 2009: Monticello Park Neighborhood‘ Association -

discusses the Club Pulse nightclub in various newsletters, including circulating
a petition to over 200 residents who are aware of the nightclub use on the
Subject Property (see Exhibit “I”).

July 2009 through August 2009: Tenant circulates petition in support of

use on the Subject Property (see Exhibit “J”).

September 1, 2009: COSA Zoning Commission recommends approval of
rezoning from “C-3” to “C-2” on the Subject Property (see Exhibit “K”).

September-2:-2000:  Public hearing. held.on TABC mixed beverage permit . .

- application by the State Office of Administrative Hearings (“SOAH”). The

15.

16.

adjacent apartment community and Monticello Neighborhood Association are

both listed as protestants and represented at the pubhc hearing (see Exhibit

“L”)

October 14,2009: Decision to approve TABC Mixed Beverage Permit 1ssued
by SOAH (see Exhibit “M™). .

October 23 2009 Application for a commercial building permit submitted to -

COSA to allow for additional preparatmn work for a nightclub (see Exhibit
“N”)

conducted on Subject Property in connection with approval of the
above commercial building permit (see Exhibit “IN*).
- b. December 3, 2009: Above commercial building permit-closed (i.e.
_ approved/finalized) in COSA. permit database (see Exhibit “H”). -
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17. Qctober 29, 2009: Application for a commercial plumbing permit submitted

to COSA in order to allow for further preparation work for a nightclub on the
Subject Property (see Exhibit “0”).
a. November 2. 2009 through November 3. 2009: COSA inspections
conducted on Subject Property in connection with the above plumbmo
permit (see Exhibit “O”).
b. December 3. 2009: Above plumbing permit closed (ie.
approved/finalized) in COSA permit database (see Exhibit “H”).

October 29, 2009: Application for a commercial building permit submitted to

COSA in order to allow for further preparation work for a nightclub on the
Subject Property (see Exhibit “P”).

" a. November 9, 2009 through December 2. 2009: COSA inspections
conducted on Subject Property in connection with the above
commercial building permit (see Exhibit “P”).

b. December 3, 2009: Above commercial building permit closed (i.e.
approved/finalized) in COSA permit database (see Exhibit “H”).-

October 29, 2009: Application for Registration of Nonconforming Use
submitted to PDSD for registration of a nightclub use on the Subject Property

November 16, 2009: Application for a commercial electrical permit submitted

to COSA. in order to allow for further preparation work for a mghtclub on the

Subj ect Property (see Exhibit “R”). ‘
a. November 18. 2009 through November 19, 2009: COSA inspections

conducted on Subject Property in connection with the above

commercial electrical permit (see Exhibit “R”).

Degember 3, 2009: Above-commercial electrica!-permit.closed L e,

approved/ﬁnahzed) in COSA permit database (see Exhibit “H”).

December 3. 2009: Clty Councﬂ approves rezomng of the Subject Property. '
from “C-3” to “C-3R” (see Exhibit “S”).

18.
19.
(see Exhibit “Q”).
20.
= b
21.
2.

December 21, 2009: PDSD notifies our Firm of decisidn to deny request for
registration of nenconforming uses on the Subject Property (see Exhibit “T”).
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Conclusion

On October 26, 2009 an application for registration of Nonconforming Use Rights
was submitted to COSA requesting registration of a nightclub use for the Subject Property.
The registration was requested pursuant to the UDC and case law definitions of
nonconforming use as a use intended to be undertaken along with sufficient

preparation/advancement for such use. The commercial lease, TABC License, building

permits, construction, COSA inspections, and notice to the neighborhood in connection
with a nightclub clearly establish that a nonconforming use for a nightclub must be

recognized for the Subject Property.  Therefore, pursuant to our own local definitions in '

the COSA UDC, laws adopted by the Texas Legislature in the Texas Local Government
Code, and case law issued all the way up to the Texas Supreme Court, the denial of
registration of nonconforming uses is hereby appealed and such denial must be reversed by
the Board of Adjustment. ‘

. If you have any questions with regard to this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact me. o
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City of San Antonio
Planning & Development Services Department
- Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

| Case No.: A-10-020
| Date: March 1, 2010
} Applicant: Trudy E. Hamilton
Owner: Trudy E. Hamilton
Location: 13115 Brook Arbor
Legal Description: Lot 35, Block 2, NCB 17238
Zoning: ‘ “PUD RM-4 AHOD MLOD-1” Residential Mixed Planned Unit |
Development Airport Hazard Overlay Military Lighting Overlay
District
Subject: Variance from PUD perimeter setback requirement.
Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Planner

§umma!y

The applicant is requesting an 18-foot variance from the requirement that a 20-foot
perimeter setback be maintained for residential uses in a Planned Unit Development
(PUD). Existing deck structure is located approximately 2 feet from the perimeter of the
PUD.

S

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified
Development Code (UDC). Notices were sent to property owners and registered
neighborhood associations within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on
February 11, 2010. The application was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an
official newspaper of general circulation on February 12. Additionally, notice of this
meeting was posted at city hall and on the city’s internet website on February 26, in
accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code.

‘Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

North PUD RM-4  Single-Family Residential (Townhouse)
South PUD RM-4  Single-Family Residential

~ East PUDRM-4 Single-Family Residential

! West PUD RM-4  Single-Family Residential




Project Description

The applicant is requesting variance from requirement that a perimeter setback be
maintained in a PUD to keep an existing deck as it is currently located, approximately 2 feet
from rear property line which is also the perimeter of the PUD. Construction began prior to
a-permit-being sought, though one was later issued with the statement “to comply with UDC
and IRC codes.” The applicant also states that permission to build over the drainage
easement was granted by the Public Works Department.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is not located within a neighborhood or community plan. The property
is not located within the boundaries of a neighborhood association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 482(e) of the Unified Development Code, in order for a variance to be
granted, the applicant must demonstrate all of the following:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

It does appear that the granting of the variance would be contrary to the public interest.
The intent of the required setback is to ensure a reasonable amount of open space is
provided to allow the flow of air and light penetration. The scale of the structure in
question appears to be of such magnitude as to negatively affect these environmental
amenities on adjacent properties.

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship.

It does not appear that the literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship. The subject property does not appear to be characterized by
any unique conditions not similarly experienced by other properties in the area.

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial
justice will be done.

It does not appear that the spirit of the ordinance can be observed only through the
granting of this variance, nor does staff believe that substantial justice will be done. The
reasonable use of the subject property will not be denied in the absence of a variance.

4. Such variance will not authorize the op'é"ration of a use other than those uses
specifically authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is
sought is located.

The gr;énfing of the variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those

uses specifically permitted in the “PUD RM-4" zoning district.




~5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

It does not appear that the granting of the variance will injure the appropriate use of
adjacent conforming property. However, it does appear that the essential character of
the district could be altered by such a variance, as the district is characterized by a
uniform quantity of open space in the rear-yard area. T o

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created
by the owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the
result of general conditions in the district in which the property is located.

The 20-foot PUD perimeter setback is a condition generally experienced by all
properties similarly situated in the “PUD RM-4” district and is not a circumstance unique
fo the subject property. The plight of the owner of the subject property is not due to
unique circumstances existing on the property.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that A-10-020, 13115 Brook Arbor, be denied because the findings of
fact have not been satisfied as presented above. The plight of the owner appears to be
self-created and not due to any unique physical characteristic of the property.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Plot Plan
Attachment 3 — Applicant's Survey

Attachment 4 — Subdivision Plat
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THis (20TH  pay oF ___JANUARY 20 08 AD.

; ¥/ - pg :
[ UNlNTECH CONSULTING ENG]NEERS INC. DV

SCALE:__L7=20" _ pwN BY:._CIM _ ci By:
NINTEC, 2431 EAST EVAN: WV . UNINTECH.COW

?’_!/ S G0, xsm 70288 - Rev/ UPDT‘TED:

(210) 641-G00x: (210} G41-0278

THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS RECORDED M:
VOL.__ 9572 .. PG.___ & . VOL_ Q573 . PC._G5-qg
G X
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OF A 5,00 ACRE TRACY OF LA CONVEYED M VOLUME 4273, PAGE 9,

DELD RECORDS, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS,

2" GRAVEL. CRUSHED ROCK
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9 WELDY

0
M 303} OR

TYPICAL LOT COVERAGE EXHIBIT -

29.99"

91.20"

9.2

360"

29,99

TOTAL -TYPICAL LOT AREA: 2737 SOFT.

TOTAL COVERED SO, FT. PER LOT & 1,064

TOTAL UNGOVERED (OPEN) SQ, FT. PER LOT ¢

TOTAL OPEN/COVERED AREA PER LOT:
6113 / 38.87X

1673

TEXAS 78247-4117
FAX:210/481-2150

12000 STARCREST, SUITE 107
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